

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 1844 of 2025

=====

ISHADKHAN JAFARKHAN GHASURA
Versus
STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

BINNI B DESAI(9072) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
MR RAJESH K SHAH(784) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 2
MS CHETNA M. SHAH, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY

Date : 19/01/2026

ORAL ORDER

1. Though served, nobody appears for the respondent no.02.
2. In view of the judgment of the Hon'ble Apex Court in case of Rajeev Khandelwal Vs. State of Maharashtra and Anr. in SLP (Crl.) No.14340 of 2025, issue Rule returnable on 08.05.2026. Learned APP waives service of Rule on behalf of the Respondent-State.
3. Interim Relief in terms of Para-9(C) is granted till the next date.

AHS

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)